

15.10.2025

Present: None for the State.
All accused persons are produced from JC.
Shri V. S. Chauhan, Deputy Legal Aid Defence
counsel for all the accused persons.
SI Surender on behalf of SHO PS Uttam Nagar.
An application has been filed by the accused for
providing electric kettle.

Let the same be provided as per rules.

Accused Shubham submits that he is suffering from
blood cancer but he is not giving proper treatment or proper
medication by the concerned jail authorities. It is further
submitted that he was getting earlier treatment at Safdarjung
hospital.

Let accused Shubham be referred to Safdarjung
hospital for his examination within a week alongwith all his
medical report.

Let concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to file
his report within ten days alongwith the details which medication
and treatment is to be given to the applicant/accused.

FSL result is still awaited despite priority letter
written by this Court.

Issue notice to Director FSL through DCP concerned
to ensure that FSL result is positively received on or before next
date of hearing as the accused persons is in JC since 2023.

Issue notice to IO through SHO concerned for next
date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for further proceedings on
25.11.2025.

Copy of this order be sent to SHO, DCP concerned,
Jail Superintendent and Director FSL for necessary information
and compliance.

Copy of this order be given dasti to accused
Shubham.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/15.10.2025